sources of capital to fund short term operations. Management believes these factors will contribute toward achieving profitability. The

accompanying consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might be necessary if the Company is unable to

continue as a going concern.

The consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments that might result from the outcome of any uncertainty as to the

Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. These financial statements also do not include any adjustments relating to the

recoverability and classification of recorded asset amounts, or amounts and classifications of liabilities that might be necessary should

the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

Note 3 – Related Parties

During the three months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company’s CEO, was paid a total of $47,000 and 33,950, respectively,

of compensation.

Note 4 – Restatements

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As Restatement March 31,

Line items for March 31, 2023 Quarterly Report affected by restatement: Originally Filed Adjustment 2023

ASSETS (Restated)

Current assets:

Cash 20,431$   -$   20,431$

Accounts receivable 13,027   (4,103)   8,924

Prepaid expense 2,342   -   2,342

Other current assets 869,465   257,225   1,126,690

Total current assets 905,265   253,122   1,158,387

Property and equipment:

Oil and natural gas properties, full cost method of accounting:

Proved properties 1,715,457   (136,355)   1,579,102

Total property and equipment 1,715,457   (136,355)   1,579,102

Less, accumulated depreciation, amortization, depletion and allowance for impairment (431,128)   (212,618)   (643,746)

Total property and equipment, net 1,284,329   (348,973)   935,356

Other assets:

Convertible note receivable 1,271,280   (231,216)   1,040,064

Investment in securities 99,167   (99,167)   -

Investments 1,946,166   (1,946,166)   -

Goodwill 74,266   (74,266)   -

Total other assets 3,390,879   (2,350,815)   1,040,064

Total assets 5,580,473$   (2,446,666)$   3,133,807$

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable, related parties -$   98,918$   98,918$

Accounts payable 88,962   5,685   94,647

Accrued expenses 83,257   (56,204)   27,053

Current portion of asset retirement obligations 1,143,028   74,320   1,217,348

Total current liabilities 1,315,247   122,719   1,437,966

Long term liabilities:

Asset retirement obligations 47,215   (3,570)   43,645

Convertible notes payable, net of discounts of $158,904 at March 31, 2023 1,599,699   45,923   1,645,622

Notes payable, net of discounts of $17,589 at March 31, 2023 2,411   -   2,411

Total liabilities 2,964,572   165,072   3,129,644

Commitments and contingencies -   -   -

Stockholders' equity (deficit):

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 75,000,000 shares

authorized, 5,000,000 shares issued and outstanding 500   -   500

Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 425,000,000 shares authorized, 343,462,005

shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2023 34,346   -   34,346

Additional paid in capital 12,595,947   (18,860)   12,577,087

Accumulated deficit (10,014,892)   (2,592,878)   (12,607,770)

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 2,615,901   (2,611,738)   4,163

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) 5,580,473$   (2,446,666)$   3,133,807$

The Company’s financial statements were reported in error at March 31, 2023. Although these financial statements are currently unaudited, the

Company had audits conducted on the prior two years, which resulted in a variety of restatements. The effect of the error corrections on the prior period

has been labeled in the column headings for the prior periods as “restated.” For the three months ended March 31, 2023, the financial statements of the

line items affected by the revision are as follows:

F-12

UNITED ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Note 4 – Restatements (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

As Restatement March 31,

Line items for March 31, 2023 Quarterly Report affected by restatement: Originally Filed Adjustment 2023

(Restated)

Oil and gas sales 32,920$   (4,746)$   28,174$

Operating expenses:

Lease operating expenses 15,632   44,347   59,979

Depletion of oil and natural gas properties 10,448   3,039   13,487

Accretion of discount on asset retirement obligations 882   -   882

General and administrative 57,087   1,030   58,117

Professional fees 83,722   (3,871)   79,851

Amortization of licensed technologies 43,110   (43,110)   -

Total operating expenses 210,881   1,435   212,316

Operating loss (177,961)   (6,181)   (184,142)

Other income (expense):

Gain on investment in securities 17,500   (17,500)   -

Interest expense (227,505)   109,791   (117,714)

Total other income (expense) (210,005)   92,291   (117,714)

Net loss (387,966)$   86,110$   (301,856)$

Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding - basic and diluted 338,710,153   338,710,153   338,710,153

Net loss per share - basic and diluted (0.00)$   0.00$   (0.00)$

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders Equity (Deficit)

As Restatement March 31,

Line items for March 31, 2023 Quarterly Report affected by restatement: Originally Filed Adjustment 2023

Additional paid-In Capital 12,595,947$   18,860$   12,577,087$

Net loss for the three months ended March 31, 2023 (387,966)   (86,110)   (301,856)

Accumulated deficit (10,014,892)   2,592,878   (12,607,770)

Stockholders' equity, March 31, 2023 2,615,901$   2,611,738$   4,163$

F-13

UNITED ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

Note 4 – Restatements (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

As Restatement March 31,

Line items for March 31, 2023 Quarterly Report affected by restatement: Originally Filed Adjustment 2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (Restated)

Net loss (387,966)$   86,110$   (301,856)$

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depletion, depreciation and amortization 53,558   (40,071)   13,487

Accretion of asset retirement obligations 882   -   882

Gain on common stock received on sublicensing agreement (17,500)   17,500   -

Accretion of present value of convertible debt -   24,650   24,650

Amortization of premium on convertible note receivable -   3,543   3,543

Amortization of debt discounts 180,005   (113,334)   66,671

Common stock issued for services 23,972   -   23,972

Decrease (increase) in assets:

Accounts receivable (5,588)   8,849   3,261

Prepaid expense 8,900   -   8,900

Other current assets (24,500)   -   (24,500)

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:

Accounts payable, related parties -   46,027   46,027

Accounts payable (2,138)   (10,060)   (12,198)

Accrued expenses 13,957   (24,650)   (10,693)

Net cash used in operating activities (156,418)   (1,436)   (157,854)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds received on notes payable 20,000   -   20,000

Proceeds received from sale of common stock 130,000   -   130,000

Net cash provided by financing activities 150,000   -   150,000

NET CHANGE IN CASH (6,418)   (1,436)   (7,854)

CASH AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 26,849   1,436   28,285

CASH AT END OF PERIOD 20,431$   -$   20,431$

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

Interest paid 23,148$   -$   23,148$

Income taxes paid -$   -$   -$

NON-CASH INVESTING AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Value of debt discounts attributable to common stock 133,334$   (113,334)$   20,000$

F-14

UNITED ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

UNITED ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

F-15

Note 5 – Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Under FASB ASC 820-10-5, fair value is defined as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an

orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (an exit price). The standard outlines a valuation framework

and creates a fair value hierarchy in order to increase the consistency and comparability of fair value measurements and the related